



\$~14.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2895/2010**

BALIKA VIDYA MANDIR AND ANOTHER Petitioners

Through: Mr. Randhir Jain and Mr. Deepak
Aggarwal, Advocates.

versus

**PRESIDING OFFICERS,EPF APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
& ANOTHER Respondents**

Through: Mr. Dhananjai Jain, Advocate
(through VC).
Mr. Avnish Singh SCGC with
Mr. Aditya Vikram, Advocate for
EPFO.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH**

ORDER
13.04.2023

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

CM APPL. 44902/2022

Learned counsel for the respondent has filed two identical applications i.e. CM APPL. 44763/2022 and CM APPL. 44902/2022 for the same relief.

In view of the same, the learned counsel for the respondent seeks to withdraw the application i.e. CM APPL. 44902/2022.

In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent, the same is dismissed as withdrawn.



CM APPL. 44763/2022

Learned counsel for the non-applicant seeks and is granted four week's time to file reply to the present application.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 03.08.2023.

GAURANG KANTH, J

APRIL 13, 2023

MS